

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

EVERETTE E. KIRBY and wife, MARTHA)  
KIRBY; HARRIS TRIAD HOMES, INC.; )  
MICHAEL HENDRIX, as Executor of the )  
Estate of Frances Hendrix; DARREN )  
ENGELKEMIER; IAN HUTAGALUNG; )  
SYLVIA MAENDL, STEPHEN STEPT; )  
JAMES W. NELSON and wife PHYLISS )  
NELSON; and REPUBLIC PROPERTIES, )  
LLC, a North Carolina company (Group 1 )  
Plaintiffs), ) From Forsyth County  
 )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
 )  
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF )  
TRANSPORTATION, )  
 )  
 )  
Defendant. )

\*\*\*\*\*

**NORTH CAROLINA**  
**DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S**  
**NEW BRIEF**

\*\*\*\*\*

## **INDEX**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	2
STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW. ....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. ....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S HOLDINGS ON TAKINGS LAW AND PROCEDURE. ....	16
A. THE COURT OF APPEALS RELIED UPON A GLOBAL TAKINGS RULING INSTEAD OF UNDERTAKING CASE- BY-CASE DETERMINATIONS OF LIABILITY.....	17
B. THE COURT OF APPEALS REACHED AN INCORRECT CONCLUSION REGARDING THE EXERCISE OF EMINENT DOMAIN .....	20
1. THE MAP ACT IS A PROPER REGULATORY ENACTMENT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE STATE'S POLICE POWER. ....	21

2. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO APPLY ESTABLISHED STANDARDS FOR DETERMINING WHETHER A TAKING HAS OCCURRED.....	30
3. THE COURT OF APPEALS RELIED UPON THE INCORRECT APPLICATION OF A “SUBSTANTIAL INTERFERENCE” STANDARD TO ESTABLISH A COMPENSABLE TAKING.....	31
4. THE COURT OF APPEALS OPINION ERRONEOUSLY RELIED ON FLORIDA CASE LAW.....	35
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY REMANDED THE CASES FOR TRIAL ON THE ISSUE OF DAMAGES.....	37
A. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE RIPE.....	38
B. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN DIRECTING THE TRIAL COURT TO UNDERTAKE FURTHER PROCEEDINGS ON THE AMOUNT OF COMPENSATION DUE EACH PLAINTIFF.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **CASES**

<i>A-S-P Associates v. City of Raleigh,</i> 298 N.C. 207, 258 S.E.2d 444 (1979).....	21, 23, 27, 29, 30
<i>Andrews v. Alamance County,</i> 132 N.C. App. 811, 513 S.E.2d 349 (1999).....	38
<i>Andrus v. Allard,</i> 444 U.S. 51, 62 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1979).....	34
<i>Barnes v. N.C. State Highway Commission,</i> 257 N.C. 507, 126 S.E.2d 732 (1962).....	21
<i>Batch v. Town of Chapel Hill,</i> 326 N.C. 1, 387 S.E.2d 655, <i>cert. denied,</i> 496 U.S. 931, 110 L. Ed. 2d 651 (1990).....	28
<i>Beroth Oil Company v. N.C. Department of Transportation,</i> 367 N.C. 333, 757 S.E.2d 466 (2014).....	5, 16, 18, 39
<i>Blades v. City of Raleigh,</i> 280 N.C. 531, 187 S.E.2d 35 (1972).....	27
<i>Browning v. State Highway Commission,</i> 263 N.C. 130, 139 S.E.2d 227 (1964).....	36
<i>Chapel Hill Title &amp; Abstract Co. v. Town of Chapel Hill,</i> 362 N.C. 649, 669 S.E.2d 286 (2008).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Department of Transportation v. Rowe,</i> 353 N.C. 671, 549 S.E.2d 203 (2001).....	17
<i>Durham v. Cotton Mills,</i> 141 N.C. 615, 54 S.E. 453 (1906).....	21, 22, 23

<i>Finch v. Durham,</i> 325 N.C. 353, 384 S.E.2d 8 (1989).....	19, 29, 30, 31
<i>In re Appeal of Parker,</i> 214 N.C. 51, 197 S.E. 706 (1938).....	29
<i>In re Appeal of the Greens of Pine Glen Ltd. Partnership,</i> 356 N.C. 642, 576 S.E.2d 316 (2003).....	15
<i>Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Department of Transportation,</i> 563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990).....	23, 35
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 544 U.S. 528, 161 L. Ed. 2d 876 (2005).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Long v. City of Charlotte,</i> 306 N.C. 187, 293 S.E.2d 101 (1982).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798.....	17, 31
<i>Maher v. City of New Orleans,</i> 516 F.2d 1051 (5th Cir. 1975). .....	27
<i>N.C. Alliance for Transportation Reform, Inc. v. United States Department of Transportation,</i> 713 F. Supp. 2d 491 (M.D.N.C. 2010) .....	6
<i>N.C. State Highway Commission v. Nuckles,</i> 271 N.C. 1, 155 S.E.2d 772 (1967).....	40
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</i> 533 U.S. 606, 150 L. Ed. 2d 592 (2001).....	19
<i>Palm Beach County v. Wright,</i> 641 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1994).....	35

*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City*,  
438 U.S. 104, 57 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1978)..... 18, 19, 20

*Penn v. Carolina Virginia Coastal Corporation*,  
231 N.C. 481, 57 S.E.2d 817 (1950)..... 19, 32, 33,  
34, 35

*Responsible Citizens in Opposition to the Flood Plain  
Ordinance v. The City of Asheville*,  
308 N.C. 255, 302 S.E.2d 204 (1983)..... 26, 30, 33, 34

*Summey Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. County of Henderson*,  
96 N.C. App. 533, 386 S.E.2d 439 (1989) ..... 38, 39

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional  
Planning Agency*, 535 U.S. 302,  
152 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2002) ..... 17

*Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Authority  
v. A.G.W.S. Corp.*, 640 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994)..... 35, 36

*United States v. Causby*,  
328 U.S. 256, 90 L. Ed. 2d 1206 (1946)..... 32

*Williamson County Regional Planning Commission  
v. Hamilton Bank*, 473 U.S. 172,  
87 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1985) ..... 38

*Wofford v. N.C. State Highway Commission*,  
263 N.C. 677, 140 S.E.2d 376 (1965)..... 22

## **Constitutions, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend V. ..... 2, 30

U.S. Const. amend XIV..... 2

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19.....	2, 30
42 U.S.C. § 4321, et seq., "National Environmental Polices Act of 1969" (2012). .....	6
23 C.F.R. § 710.105 (2015).....	8
23 C.F.R. § 710.501 (2015).....	9
23 C.F.R. § 710.503(a) (2015). .....	9
23 C.F.R. § 710.503(c)(1) (2015).....	9
23 C.F.R. § 710.503(c)(2) (2015).....	9
49 C.F.R. § 24.103(b) (2015). .....	25
N.C.G.S. § 7A-30(b) (2013) .....	4
N.C.G.S. § 7A-30(1) (2013) .....	4
N.C.G.S. § 7A-31 (2013).....	5
N.C.G.S. § 7A-31(c) (2013). .....	4
N.C.G.S. § 105-277.9 (2013). .....	7
N.C.G.S. § 105-277.9A (2013). .....	7
N.C.G.S. § 113A-1, et seq. (2013). .....	6
N.C.G.S. § 136-44.50, et seq. (2013).....	1, 2, 4, 7
N.C.G.S. § 136-44.50(a) (2013).....	6, 7

N.C.G.S. § 136-44.50(e) (2013).....	7
N.C.G.S. § 136-44.51 (2013). .....	7, 38
N.C.G.S. § 136-44.51(a) (2013).....	7, 8
N.C.G.S. § 136-44.51(b) (2013).....	8
N.C.G.S. § 136-44.52 (2013). .....	8
N.C.G.S. § 136-44.53 (2013). .....	8
N.C.G.S. § 136-44.53(a) (2013).....	9
N.C.G.S. § 136-44.54 (2013). .....	24
N.C.G.S. § 136-66.10 (2013). .....	28
N.C.G.S. § 136-108 (2013). .....	40
N.C.G.S. § 136-111 (2013). .....	2, 13
N.C.G.S. § 136-112 (2013). .....	40
N.C.G.S. § 153A-331 (2013). .....	28
N.C.G.S. § 160A-372 (2013). .....	28
2011 N.C. Sess. Laws 242.....	7
19A NCAC 2B.0317.....	8
N.C.G.S. § 1A-1, Rules 12(b)(1) (2013).....	3
N.C.G.S. § 1A-1, Rules 12(b)(2) (2013).....	3
N.C.G.S. § 1A-1, Rules 12(b)(6) (2013).....	3

N.C. R. App. P. 15 (2015) .....	5
N.C. R. App. P. 16(a) (2015).....	15
N.C. Gen. R. of Prac. 2.1 (2015) .....	3
